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Senes Presentation
Q:
Joan Scotty: I rely on caribou and fish. So does that mean I will get sick more? Are we more at risk?

Q:
The residents of Saskatchewan eat the same caribou as we do.  Can we access them and see how they are doing?

Q:
Tattuinee: 1957 Rankin – I had no income.  I wanted to make money, when I got transportation for myself.  I was working at the nickel mine at Lynn Lake where I worked for nine years. When you talk about uranium mine, we were taught about digging. I knew everything, all the equipment.  Today we are told we can’t work because we’re not educated.  That is a lie. We’re capable.  As long as the regulations are followed, you can do well.  We will support the mine. Technology today works. Today we are protected by the government. There is nothing to be afraid of.  As long as there are jobs for our youth. I support the project.  We should support all mining.  I wanted to give a brief history.  Is this an open pit or underground mine?

A:
Senes: It all depends on the ore and how it is situated underground.  Mining industry has improved.  Mining workers are less at risk than office workers.  Residents here have the right to know what is being mined in their area.

Q:
Joan Scotty: How much as KIA spent on this session? A group of us put submitted a proposal to NTI to open an office in Baker Lake for community members to go voice their concerns.  We have community members who have concerns that need answers.  So all the uranium exploration is on IOL?  Wanted funding to attend a hearing that was held in YK.  To hear their concerns.  Did not get a reply.  KIA is supposed to protect my rights and concerns.  KIA lands can only regulate if only on IOL.  Where do we go to get answers?
A:
Joe K.: KIA traveling on uranium tour doesn’t cost us much.  We are not opening a mine.  This session is just to inform residents that there are uranium deposits.  We want to tell people what it is.  Have tried to get people from Saskatchewan to come to Baker Lake to give information on how they live with uranium mining.  Your letter regarding funding was presented to the NTI board too late for their meeting.  About the charter to Lutsel Ke, don’t know anything about it.

William Noah: The road to Meadowbank – employees are told they cannot speak their language.


Joe K: Should not be an issue.  There is nothing in the IIBA about speaking language.  There are potential places for this.


Tongla: KIA working with companies – unemployment in region.  Sending youth for training.  The company has to report to KIA on this.  KIA just starting to understand uranium mining.  Don’t know if we will even approve any such mining.  We want to hear your concerns so that we can find answers.

CNSC Presentation
Q:
So the yellowcake is not dangerous?

A:
Uranium is a small amount of the ore?  No it’s not dangerous.

Q:
So the tailings, are they more of a health hazard?  So is it concentrated?

A: 
Senes: Yes, but its still put back in the ground.

Q: 
The waste product/tailings, how long is it dangerous for?

A:
Malcolm: The tailings are engineered structures.  Should have no effect on traditional land use.

Q:
Joan Scotty: Has CNSC experienced any difference in protecting the people or the environment?  We have permafrost in Nunavut.  How do you know it will work?

A: 
Malcolm:  Environmental assessments are done on site specific issues.  Did not predict problem with saline at one project.  We learned to control it and how it affected fish and learned to treat this.

Q:
We don’t have roads in Nunavut.  How are they going to transport?
A:
Malcolm: You’d have to ask the company.  There are regulations and wee have to mitigate.   There are Transport Canada regulations that they have to follow.

Q:
Would Senes work with the regulators or RIA?

A:
I don’t know, have not done in Nunavut to date.  Would have to set up an MOU to work together with Saskatchewan.  Annual reports from company include everything.

AREVA Presentation
Q:
Joan Scotty: You say site visit but translation say mine visit.  Do you plan to build a mine there?  Aberdeen’s Qamaniq Umianiq.  (Joan, complaining about wording of translated documents.)  I wanted to sit on committee that was set up in Baker Lake but was told I couldn’t because I didn’t represent an organization.  The committee is paid by your organization so they are in favor of your project.  You mention wildlife protection measure.  Is it in place?  What wildlife do you mean?  Who drafted the plan?

Speech by Mayor David Awksawnee

Close meeting at 11 p.m.

Chesterfield Inlet (pop. 900)
Wednesday April 11th, 2007

Community Hall -7 p.m.

Senes Presentation
Q: 
What effects are going on in the mines in Saskatchewan people?

A:
No negative impacts on the people.  Measures are extremely low.
Q:
Ho much is a pound of Uranium?

A:
It would fill a Styrofoam cup.

Q:
Are there only good things about uranium?

A:
We have learned from the past and correcting those.  There are 30 to 40 regulations that they have to follow.  Now they are very strict regulations.

Q:
Which is stronger uranium or diesel for energy?  Which has more effect on climate change?

A:
Experts say carbon dioxide from burning fuel has the most effect on climate.

Q:
The company developing the mine, will monitors be available?  The location – transportation?  Why are our students not being hired for jobs in mines?  Traditional knowledge will be used in mining.  How are they incorporating this in the project?  There is also concern of toxics being spilled in the Hudson’s Bay.  This is a concern.  Transportation will involve ships that go thru Chesterfield Inlet.

A:
Will be developed if all areas of concerns are met and all impact are low.  Including the transportation issues.  Traditional knowledge is very important, yes is part of process.  Hiring of youth – assume also part of process.  Saskatchewan mines are leaders in hiring youth.
Q:
Where were studies done on uranium mining?

A:
All over the world.  USA, Australia and the studies learned from there are used for other mines.

Q:
No trees in our area.  How would this impact Nunavut?

A:
No difference.

Q:
In studies the water in south is nor frozen as much as the north, will that have an impact on this mine?

A:
yes.  Less water in the north so more care has to be taken.

Q:
How much water will they use?

A:
This will be determined in the permitting process.

Q:
Are there regulations to protect wildlife and water during transportation?

A:
Yes. There are also regulations.  It is a requirement, which you will take part in the hearing process.

CNSC Presentation
Q:
The notes we have are not complete.  We don’t have the same knowledge as you do.  We’ve never attended school.  We’re trying to follow you.  You should come back again.

A:
This is only first presentation and we will be returning to explain again.  CNSC does not promote uranium mining.

Q:
The reason you’re here, I understand.  I know what these sessions are for.  Once we know what is going on we are left out after the process.  I support exploration.  You look for support and just go ahead and we agree.  Caribou eat off the ground and then we eat the caribou.  If they get sick, we get sick.  We’ll get deceases.  This is how I feel.  We always hear scientist.  Scientist always say caribou are not being affected but the Inuit know otherwise.  You guys speak forever.  No wonder we can’t understand.

A:
We will be coming back if this project goes ahead and to help you with your concerns.


Joe explains the Saskatchewan visit.  We will address your concerns.  He then explains the process of hearings.

Q:
Translations being fixed.  Do accidents like Chernobyl will happen maybe again.  How can you ensure it won’t?

A:
Accidents in reactors are part of process.  The review process is so that they don’t happen.  There are studies being done today in Chernobyl to find out what effects on the animals and environment.  There are reports available to the public on the accident.

Q:
Do the insects on the ground also get affected?  

A:
Atmospheric and on ground are part of the assessment process as well.  There are monitoring stations that keep records of concentrations.  Insects are part of monitoring.

AREVA Presentation
Q:
We want o be a part of the IIBA process.  Our mammals will be affected by sound from the barges in the water.  We want Chesterfield to be included in the IIBA process.

A: 
Chesterfield is one of the impacted communities and will be included in the process.

Q:
Baker Lake is prepared and wee need to get prepared as well.  Are you going to be employing residents from Chester?  We know Chester is not one of the communities for consideration?

A:
We won’t be building for another five years but we will definitely hire from Chesterfield.  We will work with KIA to ensure this happens.


Joe K. Chesterfield Inlet will be included in all mining in the region.  We have signed an IIBA with Cumberland.  The signed agreement states that Baker Lake has priority in hiring though.  There will be other opportunities for Chesterfield.

Q:
Don’t think that when fuel is being brought in the mines.  Area - How do you propose to deliver fuel to your camps?

A:
Will be brought by barge.  We don’t have exact details at this time.

Speech by Mayor David Awksawnee

Whale Cove (pop. 500)
Thursday April 12, 2007 - 1 p.m.
Community Hall

Senes Presentation

Q:
Are you prepared to mitigate fish contamination?

A:
Fish are protected under the fishers act.  There are regulations to protect wildlife as well.

Q:
The waste will this be monitored?

A:
Yes. Will be monitored and regulated.

Q:
Snow geese migrate north to south.  Will they be monitored?

A:
Yes.

CNSC Presentation

Q:
Have heard that the reviews are being done.  What are these procedures?  Are you starting this?

A:
There are policies in place for community consultations before exploration begins.  Make sure all beneficiaries are aware.

Q:
Are they doing studies from now until the future on snow conditions?

A:
Snow conditions are important to mining.

Q:
In storms, we are now getting different kinds of snow.  Are you going to study only when the mine starts or you doing it now?

A:
As soon as exploration starts we will start monitoring?  This information is very important in mining.  Traditional knowledge will be documented during the process.

Q:
We find today that when snow falls it is kind of dirty.  Long ago it use to very clean.  This is just for information.
A:
We don’t know if it’s because of the mines.  Studies are still being done.

Q:
Just letting you know because we are just noticing it.  May not have oil in ground forever.  You may not come again.  Ninety percent of residents know there is exploration going on.  We want all Inuit to benefit.


Joe K: If they start up in either region.  We will be monitoring the work of mining activities on impacts to people.  The residents will benefit.


Lowe explains the difference between uranium and waste.

Q:
We eat country food and they need to be monitored.  If it is contaminated it will be everywhere.
A:
They are monitoring programs in the immediate are.  Heavy metals and radionicules are detected.

Q:
Where is the uranium in?  (potential deposit)
A:
Near Baker Lake (NW 80 kilometers of Baker Lake).

Q:
The reason I asked – there are a lot of rivers in that area.  The contaminants will not flow in the rivers or lakes?

A:
Will have answers to those questions in our presentation.

Q:
Are you going to put a fence around the area?

A:
Only put there if we are told to according to regulations.

Q:
Will the company put dykes in the area?

A:
Hard to answer because we haven’t reached that yet.  We won’t know until further in the future.

Those are the exact kind of questions that will have to be answered at the environment assessment process.

Q:
We are in full support of building roads.  We will need to start training our youth so that they are ready when all this mining starts.  Are we in danger if we open a mine?
AREVA Presentation

Q:
Even though you have worked for years.  We don’t control the climate change.  Will there be affects because of climate change.  Where is the uranium, in the ocean or on land?  You will have to consider climate change in your project.

A:
There will be no climate change because of a mine operating.  World wide changes will occur over time though.  We will consider climate change in our project.  We will include in engineering process.  Barry explains where the uranium is in area.
Speech by Mayor David Awksawnee

Arviat (pop. 1900)

Thursday April 12, 2007

Community Hall – 7 p.m.

Senes Presentation

Q:
A few years ago if we found uranium (gives an explanation of how bannock is made) a mine would do stuff to get uranium out of ground.  We need to know how to protect the land. Uranium is biggest money maker.  Reclamation – we need to know how to clean if it contaminates.

A:
Gives description about reclamation.

C:
Just explaining how the process works.  We also need to keep monitoring the migration of caribou.  Dust that get in the air, need to know how to control that.  We need to know safety issues to work in a mine.

A:
Agree and then explains dust control procedures.

C:
Joe K: Explains what the mines are doing in Saskatchewan.  I think our government is in support of uranium mines because it creates jobs for our youth.  This is needed very much.  We should start the process of training and community consultations for our youth.  Discuss lakes, caribou migration, rivers and dust control.  There are other issues not only in uranium mining but other kinds of mines as well.
Q:
The uranium mine, would it be used for electricity.  The uranium that is near Baker Lake.  If it creates power to all the communities, will we use for power.  The animals can detect what is going on.  How will we benefit from the mines?  I will support a uranium mine as long as it is well planned.  Keep the environment the way it is and still create jobs.  By working together we all can benefit form this.  If there is any danger.  It has to be people who can look after this. I support if it creates jobs and also keep the environment the way it is.

A:
Grant explains mining process.  The uranium taken from Baker Lake will not be used to power the communities in area because you need a nuclear power plant for that and there are none here.

Q:
How dangerous is uranium mining?

A:
We went to Saskatchewan.  Reason why we are visiting is to make you aware of uranium mining.

Q:
If we open the mine, safety and jobs are priority.   Keep in mind, the mine won’t be near this community.  The residents know that mines are opening but no hires from this community.  Will our youth benefit for jobs.  Are we talking about the region benefiting or just Baker Lake?
A:
Yes, we will be hiring form all the communities in the region.  Saskatchewan mines are the safest so far.  He explains hiring and training process.


Joe: We are here to hear your concerns so that we can answer before the mines start.  Since Nunavut was created the NLCA says that all communities are to benefit.  Inuit have the opportunity to train and work in a mine.

CNSC Presentation

Q:
If something leaks, would it spread quickly to other areas?  How quickly would it affect the animals, environment and water?

Q:
In the information given, it is written not to scare people.  But to talk about it we need to know.  In any mine, there is danger and we must prepare to respond quickly to keep the land clean.  What can we do in Nunavut to keep the land clean and people healthy?  We need to learn form different people.

Q:
Today the only way we, the community can operate is thru money.  Therefore we need to create jobs.  If there is a spill at the mine will the company be able to send it (the contamination) to see how dangerous it could be?  How will hazardous materials be stored safely?  Suppose something spills. How would you clean it or store it?


David: Hoping to see high school students take part in training.  I am encouraging students to finish high school.  Keep in mind that this region is very large.  Ensure students take school seriously.

AREVA Presentation
C:
William: Encouraging student to stay in school.  We’d like to know what your concerns are.  Need to know how contaminants will be handled and shipped.  Hope Saskatchewan comes or you visit their mine to see how uranium mining is done.
Q:
You talk about people to work there be educated but I too would like to work there and I’m not educated.  Are there jobs available for me?

C:
Just an information item.  The committees and/or organizations want to know the progress of this mine.  Want to be trained on heavy equipment.

C:
Joe: what about he elders about training.  They will be our advisors to the project.  We want to speak to the Saskatchewan hunters and elders.  We want to invite them to come and meet with us in Baker Lake.  So we can learn from them.

Speech by Mayor David Awksawnee

Repulse Bay (pop. 750)

Friday April 13, 2007

Community Hall – 1pm

Senes Presentation

Q:
How come this issue has not been addressed before the creation of Nunavut?

A:
Joe: Because before the creation of Nunavut it was not our lands and we had no control.  Now with the NLCA we have control of our Inuit Owned Lands.
Q:
Will there be economic potential to the communities.  Does KIA or the Hamlet benefit from mining?

Q:
What is the life of uranium and radiation?  What are the by products of uranium?

A:
Long lived.  All elements are in the ore.  Lowe explains the by products of uranium.

Q:
Is the tailings more radio active? 
Q:
Believe that there is waste in air from dust.  Know for fact that the tree line, the ashes and dust end up in Nunavut and everywhere.  Is there a boundary set up so that no tailings go everywhere to wildlife?  Sometimes dead caribou are eaten by other animals, so contaminants travel in food chain.

Q:
Sometimes employees who work in the mine see that if any animal comes by, they are not scared to leave.  There is a law not to harm the caribou.  So does the mining company have regulations as well?

Q:
What is the structure of the material that is put back in the pit (tailings)?

Q:
Are there any cracks in pit that can leak at the bottom?

Q:
What about capping of the tailings?
Q:
Would water flow through the tailings?

Q:
So you’re saying the water will flow around the tailings?

CNSC Presentation

Q:
Public hearings will they be near Baker Lake?  Would they only be in Baker Lake?

Q:
The people transporting are they only thinking of dollars?  There is more exploration going on in Nunavut.  There are not enough roads in the community.  Will the transportation of goods be looked after?

AREVA Presentation

Q:
What would you recommend to our students for further education to work or prepare for your mine?  What jobs are available?

Q:
Good to hear the information you are presenting.  The buildings that are being put up (e.g. Public housing) were free to live in.  Now we pay rent.  Now if you don’t work you cant’ pay rent.  I don’t want our youth to suffer in future. When we got our NLCA we were told we were going to get money, but those are younger don’t get money.  We were given promises but nothing.  Everything that I promised doesn’t happen.

Q:
Glad for your tour.  Hope companies like Areva follow your footsteps.  This tour comes to show you are open and honest.  Glad to see the people have opportunity to ask questions about uranium.  Training– can an employee be able to transfer from one site to another.  CM Programs – once they collect the data – where will this data be sent and to whom.
Q:
Training for wildlife monitoring- does Areva have a plan?  Is this underway?  This mine, are you sure this won’t be another Chernobyl?  Awards of excellence – Nunavut education different from Alberta.  Will that make a difference?

Q:
How many Inuit people will be hired at Kiggavik?

Coral Harbor (pop. 850)

Friday April 13th, 2007

Community Hall – 7 p.m.

Senes Presentation

Q:
How big is one millesevre?  How would we know the caribou are not affected?

Q:
How would we know the caribou are not affected?

Q:
How far do you measure radiation from the mine?

Q:
How much money is set aside for reclamation?  Is it 100% of closure liability?

Q:
The economic benefits is that a must?  Including employment?

Q:
Would the expected – what percent of the product is exported and how much does Canada use of the product?
Q:
How do we know it’s being exported for safe use only?  Only when exported to other countries?

CNSC Presentation

Q:
It looks like, with all this monitoring. It’s a big concern.  How long has the mine being going on in Saskatchewan?  What about the bugs in the area?

Q:
We’ve gotten quite a bit of information.  The locations where you detect and do monitoring, are you monitoring the lakes as well?
Q:
Is there such a thing as monitoring the plankton in the lakes and rivers?

Q:
Wondering if you are only looking for graduates for employment or just anyone?  How many employees do you have employed now in Baker Lake?

C:
David: Thank you.  As are reaching the conclusion of this session.  We meet with Areva regularly.  Done the tours on site and don’t know if we will open a mine yet.  People say there are a lot of unemployed.  If this mine goes ahead we have a lot of work to do.  Students say why should we graduate if there are no jobs.  This concerns me quite a bit.  Areva said they will set up a committee of each representative from each community.  I like this idea.  We don’t know what is in the future, we will have to wait and see.

Tongola: Asks William to speak.  I am happy that we’re able to bring William and David.


William: Speaks of mining that has occurred in the past.  Gives a brief summary of the of Saskatchewan tour.  The government and Inuit organizations will not use uranium for weapons.


Tongola: Closing remarks.

